Concurrently with this offering, we are offering 3,662,556 shares of our common stock (up to 4,211,939 shares if the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in

full) pursuant to a separate registration statement and prospectus. The completion of each offering is conditioned upon the concurrent completion of the other offering.

7

Table of Contents

Summary Consolidated Financial Data

The following summary consolidated financial data should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” and our consolidated financial statements and their related notes incorporated by reference into this prospectus and “Use of Proceeds” and “Capitalization.” The
historical financial information presented below may not be indicative of our future performance. The historical summary consolidated financial data of IXEurope is not
presented below. The audited financial statements of IXEurope for the three years ended December 31, 2006 and the unaudited financial statements of IXEurope for the six
months ended June 30, 2006 and 2007 are incorporated into this prospectus by reference. The “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements”
are located elsewhere in this prospectus.

   Years Ended December 31,
Six Months Ended

June 30,
   2002   2003   2004   2005   2006   2006   2007
   (dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues   $ 77,188  $ 117,942  $ 163,671  $ 221,057  $ 286,915  $ 133,417  $ 176,946

Costs and operating expenses:
Cost of revenues   104,073   128,121   136,950   158,354   188,379   88,908   108,374
Sales and marketing   15,247   19,483   18,604   20,552   32,619   15,678   17,197
General and administrative   30,659   34,293   32,494   45,110   72,123   34,855   47,715
Restructuring charges   28,885   —   17,685   33,814   1,527   —   407
Gain on Honolulu IBX sale   —   —   —   —   (9,647)  —   —

Total costs and operating expenses   178,864   181,897   205,733   257,830   285,001   139,441   173,693

Income (loss) from operations   (101,676)  (63,955)  (42,062)  (36,773)  1,914   (6,024)  3,253
Interest income   998   296   1,291   3,584   6,627   3,341   7,031
Interest expense   (35,098)  (20,512)  (11,496)  (8,880)  (14,875)  (7,433)  (9,577)
Gain (loss) on debt extinguishment and conversion   114,158   —   (16,211)  —   —   —   (3,395)
Income taxes   —   —   (153)  (543)  (439)  (600)  (551)
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle   —   —   —   —   376   376   —

Net loss   $ (21,618) $ (84,171) $ (68,631) $ (42,612) $ (6,397) $ (10,340) $ (3,239)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted   $ (7.23) $ (8.76) $ (3.87) $ (1.78) $ (0.22) $ (0.37) $ (0.11)

Weighted average shares   2,990   9,604   17,719   23,956   28,551   28,160   30,424

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(1)   1.0:2.0   —   —   —   1.0:1.5   1.0:8.8   1.0:1.5

8

Table of Contents

   As of June 30, 2007
   Actual   Pro Forma(2)
   (dollars in thousands)
Balance Sheet Data:
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term and long-term investments   $ 323,966  $ 416,894
Accounts receivable, net   28,140   40,156
Property and equipment, net   760,175   955,818
Total assets   1,175,451   1,962,400
Capital lease and other financing obligations, excluding current portion   91,557   94,547
Mortgage and loans payable, excluding current portion   164,841   247,307
Convertible debt   282,250   632,250
Total stockholders’ equity   442,674   735,269

(1)  In calculating the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings consist of net loss before income tax expense, cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle and fixed
charges. Fixed charges consist of interest expense, including such portion of rental expense that was attributed to interest. The ratio of earnings to fixed charges was less
than 1.0 to 1.0 for each of the periods presented, except the years ended December 31, 2002 and December 31, 2006 and the six months ended June 30, 2006 and 2007. The
coverage deficiency for the years ended December 31, 2003, 2004 and 2005 was $84.2 million, $68.5 million and $42.1 million, respectively.

[…]

changes in IXEurope’s working capital, including the results of operations from June 30, 2007 through September 14, 2007, the date the transaction was completed, will change
the amount of goodwill recorded. Final purchase accounting adjustments may differ materially from the pro forma adjustments presented here.

These unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed financial statements are based upon the respective historical consolidated financial statements of Equinix
and IXEurope, adjusted to generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America, and should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements of Equinix and IXEurope and related notes and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” of Equinix and IXEurope
incorporated in this prospectus by reference.

33

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2007

(In thousands)

  Historical  Pro Forma

  Equinix  IXEurope

IXEurope
Acquisition

Related
Adjustments   Combined

Other
Adjustments   Combined

   (Note 2)  (Note 9)   (Note 10)
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 234,598 $ 7,806 $ 100,041(a)  $ 342,445 $ (14,919)(p) $ 327,526
Short-term investments   67,728  —   —   67,728  —   67,728
Accounts receivable, net   28,140  12,016  —   40,156  —   40,156
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   9,599  5,364  —   14,963  —   14,963

Total current assets   340,065  25,186  100,041   465,292  (14,919)   450,373
Long-term investments   21,640  —   —   21,640  —   21,640
Property and equipment, net   760,175  90,755  41,180(b)   892,110  63,708(q)   955,818
Goodwill   16,914  6,513  398,462(c)   421,889  —   421,889
Intangible assets, net   385  408  62,642(d)   63,435  —   63,435
Debt issuance costs, net   14,603  4,912  1,862(e)   21,377  614(r)   21,991
Other assets   21,669  12,085  —   33,754  (6,500)(s)   27,254

Total assets  $ 1,175,451 $ 139,859 $ 604,187  $ 1,919,497 $ 42,903  $ 1,962,400

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 35,425 $ 20,614 $ 17,516(f)  $ 73,555 $ 614(t)  $ 74,169
Accrued property and equipment   71,216  9,432  —   80,648  —   80,648
Current portion of accrued restructuring charges   13,687  —   —   13,687  —   13,687
Current portion of capital lease and other financing obligations   2,197  1,143  —   3,340  —   3,340
Current portion of mortgage and loan payable   2,288  490  —   2,778  —   2,778
Other current liabilities   11,903  9,754  (1,125)(g)  20,532  —   20,532

Total current liabilities   136,716  41,433  16,391   194,540  614   195,154
Accrued restructuring charges, less current portion   22,729  —   —   22,729  —   22,729
Capital lease and other financing obligations, less current portion   91,557  2,990  —   94,547  —   94,547
Mortgage and loan payable, less current portion   164,841  38,653  —   203,494  43,813(u)   247,307
Convertible debt   282,250  —   350,000(h)   632,250  —   632,250
Deferred rent and other liabilities   34,684  7,846  (5,862)(i)   36,668  (1,524)(v)  35,144

Total liabilities   732,777  90,922  360,529   1,184,228  42,903   1,227,131
Stockholders’ equity:

Total stockholders’ equity   442,674  48,937  243,658(j)   735,269  —   735,269
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,175,451 $ 139,859 $ 604,187  $ 1,919,497 $ 42,903  $ 1,962,400

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined condensed
financial statements.

34

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006

(In thousands, except per share data)

   Historical   Pro Forma

   Equinix   IXEurope

IXEurope
Acquisition

Related
Adjustments  Combined

Other
Adjustments  Combined

   (Note 3)   (Note 9)   (Note 10)
Revenues   $286,915  $65,115  $ —   $352,030  $ —   $ 352,030

Costs and operating expenses:
Cost of revenues   188,379   49,095   3,876(k)   241,350   1,791(w)   243,141
Selling, general and administrative   104,742   21,348   5,461(l)   131,551   —   131,551
Restructuring charges   1,527   —   —   1,527   —   1,527
Gain on Honolulu IBX sale   (9,647)  —   —   (9,647)  —   (9,647)

Total costs and operating expenses   285,001   70,443   9,337   364,781   1,791   366,572

Income (loss) from operations   1,914   (5,328)  (9,337)   (12,751)  (1,791)   (14,542)
Interest income   6,627   405   —   7,032   —   7,032
Interest expense   (14,875)  (3,063)  (11,876)(m)  (29,814)  (9,131)(x)  (38,945)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   —   (2,864)(n)   (2,864)  —   (2,864)
Income taxes   (439)  1,446   —   1,007   —   1,007
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle   376   —   —   376   —   376

Net loss   $ (6,397) $ (6,540) $ (24,077)  $ (37,014) $ (10,922)  $ (47,936)

Net loss per share—basic and diluted   $ (0.22)   $ (1.15)  $ (1.49)

Shares used in per share calculation—basic and diluted   28,551   3,663(o)   32,214   32,214

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined condensed
financial statements.

35

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2007

(In thousands, except per share data)

   Historical   Pro Forma

   Equinix   IXEurope

IXEurope
Acquisition

Related
Adjustments  Combined

Other
Adjustments  Combined

   (Note 3)   (Note 9)   (Note 10)
Revenues   $176,946  $49,465  $ —   $226,411  $ —   $226,411

Costs and operating expenses:
Cost of revenues   108,374   35,078   2,078(k)   145,530   874(w)   146,404
Selling, general and administrative   64,912   12,345   2,928(l)   80,185   —   80,185
Restructuring charges   407   —   —   407   —   407

Total costs and operating expenses   173,693   47,423   5,006   226,122   874   226,996

Income (loss) from operations   3,253   2,042   (5,006)   289   (874)   (585)
Interest income   7,031   537   —   7,568   —   7,568
Interest expense   (9,577)  (1,503)  (5,938)(m)  (17,018)  (2,852)(x)  (19,870)
Loss on conversion of debt   (3,395)  —   —   (3,395)  —   (3,395)
Income taxes   (551)  (415)  —   (966)  —   (966)

Net income (loss)   $ (3,239) $ 661  $ (10,944)  $ (13,522) $ (3,726)  $ (17,248)

Net loss per share—basic and diluted   $ (0.11)   $ (0.40)  $ (0.51)

Shares used in per share calculation—basic and diluted   30,424   3,663(o)   34,087   34,087

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined condensed

financial statements.

36

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed financial statements included herein have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the
Securities and Exchange Commission.

1. BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION
In June 2007, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company announced an offer to purchase all of the entire issued and to be issued share capital of IXEurope (“the